## PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT6427983

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
KAYNE SENIOR CREDIT II GP, LLC	12/01/2020

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	NOVIPAX INC.
Street Address:	4275 READING CREST AVENUE
City:	READING
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19605

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 30**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	9364119
Patent Number:	9259368
Patent Number:	9198457
Patent Number:	9173791
Patent Number:	9161860
Patent Number:	9056446
Patent Number:	9028899
Patent Number:	8959682
Patent Number:	8640288
Patent Number:	8146217
Patent Number:	7799361
Patent Number:	7771812
Patent Number:	7732036
Patent Number:	7585530
Patent Number:	6278371
Application Number:	62263220
Application Number:	62321980
Application Number:	12741331
Application Number:	12825990
Application Number:	12830000

PATENT REEL: 054518 FRAME: 0941

506381227

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13696659
Application Number:	14194008
Application Number:	14325673
Application Number:	14364230
Application Number:	14497973
Application Number:	14516094
Application Number:	14592359
Application Number:	14593629
Application Number:	14599098
Application Number:	14979141

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (404)572-5100

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 4045723493

**Email:** kosborne@kslaw.com

Correspondent Name: KAREN OSBORNE, SENIOR PARALEGAL
Address Line 1: 1180 PEACHTREE STREET, N.E., SUITE 1600

Address Line 2: KING & SPALDING LLP Address Line 4: ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30309

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25733.515001
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	KAREN OSBORNE
SIGNATURE:	//Karen Osborne//
DATE SIGNED:	12/02/2020

### **Total Attachments: 5**

source=Patent Release (Reel-Frame 39906-745)#page1.tif source=Patent Release (Reel-Frame 39906-745)#page2.tif source=Patent Release (Reel-Frame 39906-745)#page3.tif source=Patent Release (Reel-Frame 39906-745)#page4.tif source=Patent Release (Reel-Frame 39906-745)#page5.tif

#### RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS

THIS RELEASE OF SECURITY INTERESTS IN PATENTS (this "Release"), dated as of December 1, 2020, is executed by KAYNE SENIOR CREDIT II GP, LLC, in its capacity as agent (in such capacity, "Agent"), in favor of NOVIPAX INC., a Nevada corporation (formerly known as Paper-Pak Industries) ("Grantor"). All capitalized terms used in this Release and not otherwise defined herein, shall have the respective meanings given to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### RECITALS

- A. WHEREAS, Grantor has, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated September 30, 2016, recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office (the "<u>USPTO</u>") on September 30, 2016 at Reel 39906, Frame 0745 and with the Canadian Intellectual Property Office on October 6, 2016 at Registration 05707522 (as the same may be amended, amended and restated, restated, supplemented, modified or otherwise in effect prior to the date hereof, the "<u>Security Agreement</u>"), granted to Agent a security interest in and to all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Patent Collateral, including without limitation those patents listed on <u>Exhibit A</u> attached hereto (the patents listed on Exhibit A are the "<u>Released Collateral</u>"); and
- B. WHEREAS, Agent wishes to terminate and release its security interest in and to the Released Collateral as provided in this release.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Agent hereby terminates, discharges and releases, without recourse its security interest in and to the Released Collateral and terminates the Security Agreement as to the Released Collateral. Agent represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full power and authority to execute this Release and (ii) it has not assigned, transferred, restricted or otherwise encumbered its rights under the Security Agreement.

Agent acknowledges that this Release may be filed along with any other necessary documentation with the USPTO or any other applicable governmental office to evidence the release granted herein at the sole expense of Grantor. Agent authorizes Grantor (or its authorized representatives, including its legal counsel) to record this Release with the USPTO and other applicable registry at the sole expense of Grantor and agrees to provide Grantor with any information and additional authorization necessary (including, but not limited to, the execution, acknowledgment, procurement and delivery of any further documents and other acts as may be reasonably requested by the Grantor) to fully effectuate the release of the security interest in the Released Collateral.

[Signature page follows.]

37718824

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Agent has executed this Release of Security Interests in Patents as of the date first set forth above.

**AGENT:** 

KAYNE SENIOR CREDIT II GP, LLC

By: Sent Sense

Name: Ken Leonard

Title: Authorized Signatory

## Exhibit A

## **United States and Canadian Patents**

Title	Patent No.	Country
Absorbent pad to preserve freshness for consumer food storage	9,364,119	USA
Patient transporter with sponsons	9,259,368	USA
Absorbent pads for food packaging	9,198,457	USA
Lightweight absorbent transporter	9,173,791	USA
Removable absorbent pad for transporter	9,161,860	USA
Absorbent food pad	9,056,446	USA
Absorbent food pad and method of using same	9,028,899	USA
Disposable transporter	8,959,682	USA
Disposable transporter	8,640,288	USA
Body bag for water retrieval	8,146,217	USA
Absorbent food pad and method of using same	7,799,361	USA
Non-slip absorbent pad	7,771,812	USA
Shaped absorbent pads	7,732,036	USA
Food preservation systems	7,585,530	USA
Absorbent pads having theft alarm activators therein	6,278,371	USA
ABSORBENT PAD FOR TRASH RECEPTACLES	2743457	Canada
NON-SLIP ABSORBENT PAD	2632852	Canada
SHAPED ABSORBENT PADS	2519292	Canada
ABSORBENT PADS FOR FOOD PACKAGING	2717873	Canada
DISPOSABLE TRANSPORTER	2680167	Canada
FOOD PRESERVATION SYSTEMS	2592750	Canada
LIGHTWEIGHT ABSORBENT BODY BAG	2704566	Canada
LIGHTWEIGHT ABSORBENT TRANSPORTER	2699374	Canada

# **United States and Canadian Patent Applications**

Title	Patent Application Number	Country
Process for making food pads with festooning feature	62/263220	USA
Controlled reaction pad	62/321980	USA
Lightweight absorbent body bag	12/741331	USA
Method for reducing headspace and modifying atmosphere in a food package	12/825990	USA
Two-sided nonwoven absorbent food pad	12/830000	USA
Treatment System to prolong life of cut flowers	13/696659	USA
Festooning device and method for packaging a continuous length of material into a container	14/194008	USA
Absorbent food pad having discrete airflow passages	14/325673	USA
Patient transporter with expandable/deployable support structure	14/364230	USA
Absorbent pad to reduce confinement odor in food packages	14/497973	USA
Method for hydrating cut flowers and an absorbent pad for use therewith	14/516094	USA
Absorbent food pad with slow, controlled release of a desired gas	14/592359	USA
Absorbent pad having three or more modules to enhance preservation of flowers	14/593629	USA
Absorbent pad having a desiccant	14/599098	USA
Multi-layered hazardous material containment bag	14/979141	USA
ABSORBENT FOOD PAD WITH SLOW, CONTROLLED RELEASE OF A DESIRED GAS	2917051	Canada
ABSORBENT PAD TO REDUCE CONFINEMENT ODOR IN FOOD PACKAGES	2922902	Canada
FESTOONING DEVICE AND METHOD FOR PACKAGING A CONTINUOUS LENGTH OF MATERIAL INTO A CONTAINER	2844303	Canada

Title	Patent Application Number	Country
MECHANISM FOR INVENTORY CONTROL AND/OR THEFT DETERRENCE OF AN ABSORBENT PAD	2782687	Canada
PATIENT TRANSPORTER WITH EXPANDABLE/DEPLOYABLE SUPPORT STRUCTURE	2858856	Canada
FOOD PACKAGE	2817006	Canada
FOOD PACKAGE FOR CUT PRODUCE	2852232	Canada

PATENT REEL: 054518 FRAME: 0947

**RECORDED: 12/02/2020**